The 2003 Edition of the $100,000 Club for
Teamster Officials

NAME CITY SALARY TOTAL AFFILIATES
Frank Wsol Chicago 630,231 636,394 JC25, L 710
John Coli Chicago 287,291 315,324 JC 25, L 727
James Dawes Chicago 279,285 287,313 L 710

James P. Hoffa Wash. DC 241,989 284,151 Intl

Patrick Flynn Chicago 241,989 278,606 Intl, L 710

C. Thomas Keegel St. Paul 219,618 276,293 Intl, L 120
James Santangelo El Monte, CA 241,979 270,642 Intl, JC 42, 848
Thomas R. O'Donnell Lake Success, NY 241,913 270,438 Intl, L 817
Carroll Haynes New York 234,106 260,607 Intl, L 237
Steven Gilman New York 241,571 257,017 L 810

Thomas Pucciol New York 250,000 250,000 L 295

Leo Reed N. Hollywood, CA 225,295 247,413 Intl, L 399
Randy Cammack Los Angeles 209,619 246,030 Intl, JC 42,L.63
Michael Coli Chicago 226,200 243,565 L 727

Les Singer Toledo, OH 209,906 238,879 Intl,OH,JC44, L 20
Louis Smith2 New York 224,840 236,983 JC 16, L 810
Steve Mack Hayward, CA 198,385 233,534 Intl, JC 7,L 78
Joseph Bernstein Chicago 218,441 222,917 JC 25,L 781
Phil Young Kansas City, MO 190,004 222,260 Intl, L 41

Tyson Johnson Dallas 193,923 221,408 Intl, JC 80, L 745
Doc Conder Kansas City, MO 195,434 221,361 Intl, L 41

Fred Gegare Green Bay, WI 193,997 218,725 Intl, JC 39, L 75
Chuck Mack Oakland, CA 187,029 217,947 Intl, JC 7,L 70
Jack Cipriani Greensboro, NC 192,385 213,737 Intl, L 391

Rick Middleton Carson, CA 194,540 213,446 Intl, L 572
Anthony Rumore?2 New York 198,800 213,392 JC 16, L 812
George Cashman3 Boston 205,074 212,135 Intl, JC 10, L25
Walt Lytle Fort Wayne, IN 187,879 210,723 Intl, L 414
Carlow Scalf Detroit 164,964 209,525 Intl

Ralph Taurone Salt Lake City 185,465 209,120 Intl, JC 3, L 222
Peter Scarlatos2,3 New York 199,968 201,975 Intl, JC 16, L 831
Ken Wood Tampa, FL 177,542 199,672 Intl, GF, L 79
Arthur Illery3 New York 184,392 198,842 L 237

Robert Lennox Pico Rivera, CA 180,542 198,731 Intl, JC 42, L 495
J. Allen Hobart Yakima, WA 179,648 197,811 Intl, JC 28, L 760
Bernard Doyle3 Elmsford, NY 173,580 193,646 L 456

Dan DeSanti2,3 N. Brunswick, NJ 170,530 192,575 Intl, JC 73, L 701
Dan Kane, Sr.2 New York 167,013 191,811 Intl, JC 16, L111
William Lichtenwald Toledo, OH 150,031 190,320 Intl, JC 44, L 20
Robert Bernstein Chicago 184,265 189,821 L 781

James Long Visalia, CA 175,766 187,417 CC,JC38,L9%4
Stuart Mundy East Providence, RI 166,309 187,083 Intl, JC 10, L 251
Lawrence Brennan Detroit 156,602 184,709 Intl, JC 43, L 337
John Steger Washington, DC 168,552 184,566 Intl, JC 55, L 639
Ken Hilbish3 Atlanta 148,119 184,288 Intl, GF, L 528
John Harren Los Angeles 168,650 183,430 JC 42, L 986
Robert Bouvier4 Montreal 181,353 183,318 Intl



Richard Volpe
Ernest Sowell
Leon Smith

Frank Gillen
Edward Keyser
Robert Barnes
John Murphy
Fred Zuckerman2

Rome Aloise
David Robinson
David Laughton
Ken Hall

Terrence Hancock

Robert White

John Dulczak
Thomas J. O'Donnell
James Gilmore
Richard Bell

Nicholas Mancuso?2
Ronald McClain5
Frank Gallegos2
Edward Doyle
Danny Bruno3

Gerald Hood
Cheryl Johnson
Danny Barton
Gary Witlen
John Kikes

Gary Labarbera?
Richard Smith
Joseph Tramontana
Michael Mathis
Paul Walsh

Patrick Kelly
Anthony Judge
James McCall
John Williams
Joel Sosinsky

Ernie Yates

Ernie Soehl2
Anthony Cousimano
Becky Strzechowski
Robert Bayusik

Joseph Molinero
Ron Larson
Robert Morales
William Moore
Thomas Gesualdi

Donna Santoro
Harry Dellinger, Jr.
Alphonse Rispoli, Jr.
Larry Kudla

Keith Gleason

Washington, DC
Houston
Seattle

Philadelphia
Philadelphia
Waukegan, IL
Boston
Louisville, KY

San Leandro, CA
Saginaw, Mi
Manchester, NH
Charleston, WV
Chicago

Joliet, IL
Philadelphia

Lake Success, NY
Waterbury, CT
Washington, DC

New York

Des Moines, IA
Salinas, CA
Elmsford, NY
Covina, CA

Anchorage, AK
Toledo, OH
Indianapolis
Washington, DC
Hayward, CA

Lake Success, NY
Chicago
Mountainside, NJ
Washington, DC
Boston

Orange, CA
Chicago
Washington, DC
Seattle

New York

Daly City, CA
Union City, NJ

N. Hollywood, CA
Chicago

New Haven, CT

Pittsburgh

Sioux Falls, SD
San Francisco
Topeka, KA

Lake Success, NY

New York
Washington, DC
Mountainside, NJ
Lake Success, NY
Peoria, IL

157,545
176,299
133,836

144,285
159,485
168,050
150,701
164,712

143,389
123,978
150,740
143,593
149,970

161,451
150,974
150,000
148,341
148,960

146,869
143,913
133,296
141,670
133,225

134,021
126,375
145,372
143,570
131,339

140,273
150,000
149,390
129,916
144,437

130,356
138,161
138,262
132,153
146,663

144,260
131,100
132,878
131,538
134,900

129,403
138,403
141,257
112,149
123,669

136,738
132,720
137,763
123,669
138,821

182,907
179,251
178,995

177,677
176,476
176,278
175,883
175,683

175,369
171,700
171,562
171,237
169,884

168,329
166,278
164,582
164,268
163,431

162,748
161,862
160,590
160,561
159,773

159,738
158,776
158,596
158,181
157,082

156,601
155,645
155,429
155,027
153,239

153,237
152,858
152,006
150,454
150,365

149,456
149,114
149,028
148,800
148,185

147,489
147,336
147,184
147,083
146,983

146,623
146,142
145,333
144,894
144,603

Intl, L 550
L 747
Intl, L 117

PA, JC 53, L 500

Intl, PA, JC 53, L 500
JC 25, L 301

Intl, L 122

Intl, KW, JC 94, L 89

Intl, JC 7, L 853

Intl, JC 43, L 486

Intl, BR, JC 10, L 633
Intl, KW, JC 94, L 175
Intl, L 731

Intl, JC 25, L 179
L 837

L 817

JC 10, L 677

Intl

JC 16, L 237

Intl, L 147

Intl, CC, JC 7, L 890
L 456

L 396

L 959

Intl, L 20

Intl, JC 69, L 135
Intl

Intl, L 78

JC 16, L 282

L 781

L 863

Intl

Intl, JC 10, L 379

L 952

JC 25, L 706

Intl

Intl, JC 28, L 117
Intl, L 237

JC 7, L 665
Intl, L 701
L 399

L 727

L 443

Intl, L 211

L 749

Intl, JC 7, L 350

Intl, MK, JC 56, L 696
L 282

L 810

Intl

JC 73, L 863

L 282

Intl, JC 65, L627



Joseph Bennetta2
Thomas Custer
Dennis Weinert
Richard Hendershot
Charles Harple

Brad Slawson, Sr
Chris Griswold
Mary Salmeron
Paul Gattus
Harry Nespoli2

Ray Benning, Jr.
Daniel Kane, Jr.2
Howard Redmond
Roy Marshall2
William Hamilton

Dennis Raymond
R. Hann

Robert Kelly2
Val Fiorillo
Michael Sweeny

William Woldman
Denis Taylor
Patricia Stryker
R. Petterson
Edmond Burke

Charles Crawley
Walter Williams
Donald DiLeo
Kenneth Haarala
Paul Kenny

Richard Foley
Anthony Cornelius
Greg Nowak

John Perry

Michael McLaughlin, Sr

T. Marchetti
M. Masoner
Robert Belans
Roger Hunt
Robert Hogan

Aaron Sawyer
Robert Warnock, Jr
S. Dayon

Clifford Webb
Anthony DiGrazia

Thomas Rosano
Robert Walston
John Bulgaro
Lucio Reyes

Jerry Vercruse
Daniel Virtue
James Muraki

Bridgeport, CT
Chicago
Dayton, OH
New York
Washington, DC

St. Paul

El Monte, CA

El Monte, CA
Lake Success, NY
New York

El Monte, CA
New York

New York
Washington, PA
Philadelphia

Waterbury, CT
Orange, CA
New York
Mountainside, NJ
Chicago

Chicago
Baltimore

New York

N. Hollywood, CA
Las Vegas

Houston

N. Hollywood, CA
Newark, NJ

Los Angeles

Los Angeles

Worcester, MA
Green Bay, WI
Detroit
Boston
San Francisco

N. Hollywood, CA
N. Hollywood, CA
Miami

Canton, OH
Chicago

Washington, DC
Indianapolis

N. Hollywood, CA
Sacramento
Chicago

New York
Chicago
Albany, NY
Stockton, CA

Los Angeles
Harrisburg, PA
El Monte, CA

124,975
131,206
130,711
139,401
119,280

116,382
109,750
129,250
123,669
138,075

107,160
130,769
129,615
124,076
105,209

122,447
116,778
134,925
127,790
125,694

129,120
124,291
134,740
116,153
123,130

121,315
118,226
128,004
113,100
110,428

119,176
120,435
107,235
115,163
124,913

116,153
111,778
119,543
116,611
112,735

110,238
120,540
113,965
114,581
122,172

115,000
115,000
105,022
114,166

109,902
109,414
109,750

144,186
143,660
142,972
142,355
141,635

140,985
140,829
140,814
139,773
139,575

139,411
139,358
139,350
138,758
138,756

137,856
137,414
136,425
136,222
135,955

135,942
135,670
135,174
135,005
134,855

134,730
134,407
133,298
133,298
133,108

132,952
132,865
132,848
132,661
132,563

131,627
130,472
129,557
129,367
129,126

129,064
128,867
128,621
128,508
128,360

128,173
128,052
127,827
127,557

127,148
126,844
126,642

Intl, L 191
JC 25, L 673
Intl, OH, JC 41, L 957
L 237
Intl

Intl, L 120
L 986
L 986
L 282
L 831

Intl, L 986
Intl, JC 16, L 202
Intl, L 804
PA, JC 40, L 585
Intl, JC 53, L 107

Intl, L 677
L 952
L 831
L 863
L 710

L 731

Intl, JC 62, L 355
L 237

L 399

Intl, L 631

Intl, JC58, L 988
L 399

JC 73, L 408

L 63

L 630

JC 10, L 170

Intl, L 75

Intl, JC 43, L 1038
Intl, L 82

Intl, L 856

L 399

L 399

Intl, GF, L 769

Intl, OH, JC 41, L 92
L714

Intl, L 922
JC 69, L 364
L 399

JC 38, L 150
L 781

L 812

L 743

JC 18, L 294
Intl, CC, L 601

JC 42, L 630
Intl, L 776
L 986



Walter Schuler
Joseph Bairos

Jerry Vincent
Gerald Gross
William Lickert
Dennis Hart
Paul Luddine

Carl Simpson
Bret Caldwell
Greg Lucidi
Lamont Byrd
Thomas Aloisio

Joseph Martucci
Kenneth Lange
Joseph Valenti
David Lucas, Jr.East
Steven Vairma

Carl Gentile
Anthony Pirozzi Lake
Earl Baker

Gerald Zero

James Minisci

Claude Gray
Wendell Shepherd
Anthony Donato
Robert Paffenroth
Ronald Germana

Mark Harrington
Paul Kozicki
Anthony Magrene
Paul Cardullo2
Richard Loy

Joseph Vitta
Bernard McSorley
Evaristo Pabon, Jr
James Hogan
Louis Digiampaolo

Robert Gaines
Carolin Washburn2
Robert Gillihan
Robert Keller
Ritchie Reardon

Francis Connolly
Victor Nuzzolilo
Donato Dimola
Gerald Ranita
Moronke Oshin-Martin

John Murphy
Jeff Padellaro
Louis Bisighano
Michael Haffner
Michael McGaha

Detroit
East Providence, RI

Louisville, KY

S. Easton, MA
White Oak, PA
Hayward, CA
Lake Success, NY

Lexington, KY
Washington, DC
Trenton, NJ
Washington, DC
Detroit

Chicago
St. Louis
Detroit
Hartford
Denver

Worcester, MA
Success, NY
Oroville, CA
Chicago

Los Angeles

Greensboro, NC
Lake Success, NY
New York

Los Angeles

New York

Boston

Detroit

New York
Philadelphia
Norristown, PA

New York
New York
New York
Chicago
Boston

Norristown, PA
Louisville, KY 1
Kansas City, MO
Norristown, PA
Boston

New York
Worcester, MA
Union, NJ
New York
New York

Boston
Manchester, NH
Lake Success, NY
Waukegan, IL
Greensboro, NC

117,450
109,050

118,370
105,276
120,542
111,880
107,538

118,159
100,136
116,283
104,666
114,750

103,953
103,007
122,825
106,960
103,631

109,176
107,538
118,637
109,118
115,089

107,852
107,538
113,094
103,812
120,840

112,782
110,700
111,224
109,034
106,262

105,000
115,920
113,9141
104,308
107,766

106,262
16,380

101,800
108,960
106,386

108,900
109,175
108,930
108,267
117,496

108,403
104,125
107,538
107,775
101,078

126,128
126,112

126,056
125,951
125,583
125,452
124,998

124,517
124,392
124,144
124,069
123,747

123,278
123,233
122,970
122,779
122,731

122,709
122,697
122,646
121,943
121,538

121,511
121,267
120,922
120,912
120,878

120,310
120,250
120,169
120,001
119,971

119,970
119,913
19,315

119,283
119,196

118,999
118,839
118,508
118,460
118,258

118,189
118,064
117,817
117,561
117,496

117,457
117,282
117,073
117,041
116,931

L 247
L 251

KW, JC 94, L 783
JC 10, L 653

PA, L 205

Intl, L 78

L 282

KW, JC 94, L 651
Intl

JC73,L35

Intl

JC 43, L 247

L714
JC13,L6

JC 43, L 214
JC 10, L 671
Intl, JC 3, L 435

L 170
L 282
L 857
L 705
L 578

Intl, JC 9, L 391
L 282

L 804

Intl, L 63

L 237

Intl, L 25

L 247

L 804

GF, JC 53, L 929
L 384

L 812
L 237
L 237
L714
L 25

L 384

KW, L 89

MK, JC 56, L 541
L 384

L 25

L 817
L 170
L 97

L 804
L 237

L 25

L 633

L 282

L 301

Intl, JC 9, L 391



John Millett
Gerard Vezina
Thomas Dziedzic
Michael Clark2
Patrick Defelice

Matthew Condron
George Brier
Joseph Galli
Andrew Marshall
James Tobin

Thomas Sperlazzo

James Peters
Dominick Tocco2
Dennis Vadini
David McCarthy

Charles Leo Deaner

William Leary
Eunice Rodriguez
Clifford Socquet
M. McHugh

Frank Maselli
Nick Nardi2

Joseph Wojciechowski

Mark Muller2
Angelo DiPietto2

Charles Easley
Lou Mazzei
William Buhlert
James Woodward
John Gerow

Jerry Putnam
Frank Narducci
Sean O'Brien
Kenneth Walker
Gary Tiboni

Johnie Brown

Thomas Ziembovic

Gerald Bartone
Colleen Brady
Timothy Lehman2

Steven Labrie
James Barnes
Frankie Luckett
Arthur Parker
Paul Jacobs

Colvin Bolton2
Keith Clavin
John Mahoney
John Kuziel
Blase Messina

James Walker
Brian Carroll

Worcester, MA
Worcester, MA
Buffalo, NY
Chester, PA
New York

Norristown, PA
Waterbury, CT
St. Louis
Phoenix
Sacramento

New York
Worcester, MA
Cleveland
Cleveland
Worcester, MA

Washington, DC
New York

New York
Waterbury, CT
Orange, CA

New Haven, CT
Cleveland

New York
Chester, PA
New York

Waukegan, IL
Chicago

New York
Washington, DC
Union, NJ

Fort Worth, TX
Philadelphia
Boston

Pico Rivera, CA
Cleveland

New York
Detroit

New York
Boston
Chester, PA

East Providence
Waukegan, IL
Chicago
Houston

Detroit

Louisville, KY
Kansas City, MO
Boston
Waugekan, IL
Chicago

New York

East Providence, RI

109,176
109,175
106,437
104,358
107,819

107,423
103,529
113,801
106,324
101,133

107,575
109,175
103,927
109,870
109,176

102,330
105,420
110,914
103,529
100,823

108,400
105,461
105,000
106,770
105,561

101,743
103,851
107,564
111,211
103,654

107,480
100,024
110,1921
103,261
101,900

108,557
103,950
100,265
105,942
101,382

100,463
104,759
101,087
103,877
106,650

102,025
106,089
103,888
101,743
103,231

107,147
101,032

116,884
116,643
116,324
116,311
116,307

116,247
116,174
116,142
116,073
115,954

115,769
115,671
115,5320H,
115,445Intl,
115,401

115,207
115,192
115,164
114,694
114,592

114,195
114,180
114,133
114,041
113,961

113,760
113,588
113,109
113,077
112,859

112,776
112,761
12,375

112,163
111,516

111,514
111,392
111,374
111,218
111,159 Intl,

110,977
110,849
110,757
110,546
110,494

110,403
110,390
110,372
110,329
110,269

110,182
109,670

L 170

L 170

Intl, JC 46, L 264
Intl, L 312

L 804

L 384

L 677

MK, JC 13, L 688
Intl, L 104

L 150

L 804

L 170

JC 41, L 416
OH, JC 41, L 52
L 170

Intl

L 804
L 237
L 677
L 952

L 443
OH, L 416
L 812
L 312
L 831

L 301

L 786

L 804

Intl, L 639
L 97

JC 80, L 997
L 837

L 25

L 495

L 436

L 804
L 247
L 810
Intl, L 25
L 312

L 251
L 301
L 710
JC 58, L 968
L 247

L 89

MK, JC 56, L 41
L 379

L 301

L 710

L 804
L 251



Edward Dion Daly City, CA 102,731 109,667 L 665

Faith Newyear Waukegan, IL 108,692 109,309 L 301

David White Baltimore 101,867 109,023 L 355

Mark Gleason Daly City, CA 100,643 108,514 L 665

Paul Rime Minneapolis 100,973 107,496 JC 32, L 638
Hugene Roberts Mountainside, NJ 103,100 107,192 L 863
George DiPilato Philadelphia 106,502 106,502 L 502
William Carnes Boston 103,264 106,469 L 25
Stanton Orr Miami 103,860 104,410 L 769
George Miranda Engelwood Cliffs, NJ 100,686 104,003 L 815
Joseph Yeoman Atlantic City, NJ 102,000 103,919 PA, JC53,L 331
Patrick Passaretti New York 100,620 103,410 L 237

Willie Smith Jackson, MS 103,020 103,020 JC 87, L 891
Tony Barr2 Springfield, IL 100,596 100,965 JC 65, L 916
Footnotes:

1. Non-salary trusteeship fee.
2. Figures from 2001 used in whole or in part. Figures from 2002 not yet available.
3. No longer an official due to retirement, removal, defeat in an election or other reason.

4. Figures in Canadian dollars, and only for International salary. Canadian affiliate salaries are not avail-
able.

5. Figures from 2000 used in part. Figures from 2001 or 2002 not available.

This chart includes Teamster officials and staff who received salaries of over $100,000 in 2002. This
information was compiled and analyzed from hundreds of Department of Labor LM-2, LM-3 and IRS
Form 990 reports. Total compensation includes salaries, allowances, and expenses, but does not reflect
other benefits such as pensions and automobiles, etc.

Several LM-2 forms for 2002 have not yet been made available. Updated information will be available
from TDU as we obtain it.

Key: Intl=International Union; JC=Joint Council; OH=0Ohio Conference; KW=Kentucky-West Virginia
Conference; BR=Brewery and Soft Drink Workers Conference; BA=Bakery and Laundry Conference;
GF=Georgia-Florida Conference; PA=Pennsylvania Conference; MK=Missouri-Kansas Nebraska
Conference; CC=Cannery an






